

To Be Argued By:
CAITLIN HALLIGAN
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

CTQ-2019-00002
U.S. Court of Appeals, Third Circuit Docket No. 18-2490

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—◆◆◆—
STEVEN PLAVIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

GROUP HEALTH INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
MARGARET LARKIN
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 390-9000
Facsimile: (212) 390-9399

WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER CARMODY
ARUN SUBRAMANIAN
HALLEY W. JOSEPHS
NICHOLAS C. CARULLO
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 336-8330
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Counter Statement of Facts.....	3
III. Argument	6
A. GHI ignores the relevant transaction.....	7
B. Members of the GHI plan need the protection of the GBL.	16
C. GHI’s reading of the GBL would have far-reaching adverse consequences.	18
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accredit Aides Plus, Inc. v. Program Risk Management, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 122 (3rd Dep’t 2017)	7
<i>Berck v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 707, 2013 WL 3455767 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Denenberg v. Rosen.</i> 71 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2010)	12, 13
<i>Dormitory Authority v. Samson Constr. Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 704 (2018)	9
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians’ Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 52 A.D.3d 886 (3rd Dep’t 2008)	7, 15
<i>ExxonMobil Inter-Am., Inc. v. Advanced Info. En’g Servs., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp.2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.Supp.2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999)	2
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001)	3
<i>Graham v. Eagle Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 291 (4th Dep’t 1996)	12
<i>Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London Subscribing to Policy No. 991361018 v. Church Loans & Inv. Trust</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999)	2

<i>Koch v. Greenberg</i> , 626 Fed. Appx. 335 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	7, 15
<i>New York University v. Continental Insurance Company</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , N.A., 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995).....	6, 13
<i>People by Lefkowitz v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 47 A.D.2d 868 (1st Dep’t 1975).....	11
<i>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 1419 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	11, 17
<i>Venturino v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17

Statutes

Employment Retirement Income Act of 1974.....	17, 18
Employment Retirement Income Act of 1974 § 502(a).....	18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 62(12).....	19
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Article 22-A.....	19
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(g).....	18
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	7, 20
